Rules of Department of Commerce and Insurance

Division 2193—Interior Design Council Chapter 4—Fees

Title		Page
20 CSR 2193-4.010	Fees	3



Title 20—DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND INSURANCE Division 2193—Interior Design Council Chapter 4—Fees

20 CSR 2193-4.010 Fees

PURPOSE: This rule establishes and fixes the various fees and charges for the Interior Design Council.

(1) All fees shall be paid by cashier's check, money order, personal check, or other method approved by the division and must be made payable to the Interior Design Council.

(2) The fees are established as follows:

(A) Registration Fee	\$50.00
(B) Reciprocity Fee	\$50.00
(C) Biennial Renewal Fee	\$50.00
(D) Reinstatement Fee	\$25.00

(3) The council may prorate the registration fee in order to put all registrants on a biennial renewal.

(4) The following miscellaneous fees for certain services rendered by the Interior Design Council are established as follows:

- (A) Duplicate Certificate of Registration Fee \$ 10.00
- (B) Replacement Wall-Hanging Certificate of Registration Fee \$15.00

(5) All fees are nonrefundable.

AUTHORITY: sections 324.409, 324.412, 324.415, 324.421, and 324.424, RSMo Supp. 2018, and section 324.418, RSMo 2016.* This rule originally filed as 4 CSR 193-4.010. Original rule filed Feb. 25, 2000, effective Aug. 30, 2000. Moved to 20 CSR 2193-4.010, effective Aug. 28, 2006. Amended: Filed May 22, 2013, effective Nov. 30, 2013. Amended: Filed Dec. 1, 2015, effective May 30, 2016. Amended: Filed March 7, 2019, effective Sept. 30, 2019.

*Original authority: 324.409, RSMo 1998, amended 1999, 2003, 2004, 2006, 2018; 324.412, RSMo 1998, amended 1999, 2018; 324.415, RSMo 1998, amended 2004, 2009, 2018; 324.418, RSMo 1998, amended 2004; 324.421, RSMo 1998, amended 2004, 2018; and 324.424, RSMo 1998, amended 1999, 2018.